

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEAL BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**

In re:)	
)	
)	
ExxonMobil Chemical Company)	PSD Appeal No. 13-11
Baytown Olefins Plant)	
)	
Permit No. PSD-TX-102982-GHG)	

**INTERVENOR EXXONMOBIL CHEMICAL COMPANY'S RESPONSE TO THE
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Rebecca Rentz
WINSTEAD PC
1100 JPMorgan Chase Tower
600 Travis Street
Houston, Texas 77002
Phone: (713) 650-8400
Facsimile: (713) 650-2400

Roger R. Martella, Jr.
Timothy K. Webster
James R. Wedeking
SIDLEY AUSTIN, LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Phone: (202) 736-8000
Facsimile: (202) 736-8711

DATED: January 23, 2014

Counsel for ExxonMobil Chemical Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE REGION PROPERLY CONSIDERED THE TOTAL COST BASIS OF CCS IN ITS BACT STEP 4 ANALYSIS	5
A. The Region Included the Cost-Effectiveness of CCS in the Record	5
B. The Region Was Not Required to Rely on Cost-Effectiveness in Its Economic Analysis of GHG Controls.....	6
C. No Similar Sources Exist to Allow for a Comparative Cost-Effectiveness Analysis.....	8
II. THE REGION’S DETERMINATION THAT CCS IS COST PROHIBITIVE IS SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD	12
A. The Record Supports the Region’s Cost Estimate for CCS.....	12
B. The Region Reasonably Determined that the Costs for CCS Were Excessive.....	13
III. THE REGION DID NOT COMMIT CLEAR ERROR IN THE CALCULATION OF CCS COSTS	20
A. The Region is Not Required to Use the EPA Cost Control Manual.....	20
1. The Cost Manual is Not Required for BACT Determinations	21
2. The Cost Manual is Not Useful for Pricing CCS Costs.....	22
B. The Region Was Not Required to Include Speculative Cost Offsets From CO ₂ Sales and Tax Credits.....	23
C. The Region’s Treatment of the CCS Boiler Was Not Clear Error	24
D. The Record Included Ample Information to Allow for Public Comment on the CCS Unit’s Hypothetical Design and Cost Estimates	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alaska Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	7, 18
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	7
<i>In re BP Cherry Point</i> , 12 E.A.D. 209 (EAB 2005).....	7, 26
<i>In re Christian County Generation, LLC</i> , 13 E.A.D. 449 (EAB 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re City of Palmdale</i> , PSD Appeal No., 11-07, Slip Op. (Sept. 17, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Dominion Energy Brayton Point, LLC</i> , 12 E.A.D. 490 (EAB 2006).....	4
<i>In re EcoEléctrica L.P.</i> , 7 E.A.D. 56 (EAB 1997).....	4, 17
<i>In re Gen. Motors, Inc.</i> , 10 E.A.D. 360 (EAB 2002).....	17, 26
<i>In re Knauf Fiber Glass</i> , 8 E.A.D. 121 (EAB 1999).....	7
<i>In re Masonite Corp.</i> , 5 E.A.D. 551 (EAB 1994).....	29
<i>In re Peabody W. Coal Co.</i> , 12 E.A.D. 22 (EAB 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Prairie State Generating Co.</i> , 13 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 2006).....	3, 4
<i>In re RockGen Energy Center</i> , 8 E.A.D. 536 (EAB 1999).....	27
<i>In re Steel Dynamics, Inc.</i> , 9 E.A.D. 165 (EAB 2000).....	4, 18, 26

<i>Inter-Power of New York, Inc.</i> , 5 E.A.D. 130 (EAB 2002).....	9
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	8
<i>Oklahoma v. EPA</i> , 723 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	21
<i>TVA v. Whitman</i> , 336 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Whitman v. Amer. Trucking Assns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	21
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 7413.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 7479.....	6, 15, 21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
40 C.F.R. § 52.21	6, 21
40 C.F.R. § 124.13.....	<i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. § 124.19	<i>passim</i>
79 Fed. Reg. 1,430 (Jan. 8, 2014).....	2
EPA, The Social Cost of Carbon, <i>available at</i> , http://www.epa.gov/climatechange/EPAactivities/economics/scc.html	11
Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary (1977).....	6
